SANTA CLARITA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT COLLEGE OF THE CANYONS		
Independent Citizens' Bond Oversight Committee	DATE: <u>01/10/24</u>	
Affirming the Santa Clarita Community College District's Compliance with the Requirements as Stated In the Law (Section 15278-15282)	□ ACTION/CONSENT■ ACTION□ INFORMATION□ DISCUSSION	
BACKGROUND ANALYSIS: The implementing legislation (Sections 15278 through 19 purpose of the Committee is "to inform the public concern. The specific mandatory functions of the Committee are set ✓ Actively review and report on the proper expendicular construction; ✓ Advise the public as to whether the District is in 1(b)(3); ✓ Provide oversight for both of the following:	ing the expenditure of bond revenues.' t forth in the Code, as follows: diture of taxpayers' money for schoo	

- Ensuring that bond revenues are expended only for the purposes described in Article XIIIA, Section 1(b)(3), and
- Ensuring that no funds are used for any teacher or administrative salaries or other school operating expenses.
- ✓ Issue regular reports on the results of activities, at least once a year.

This Resolution is to affirm that the requirements specified in the law have been met.

The Santa Clarita Community College District Board of Trustees approved the consolidation of oversight functions for Measure M and Measure E on September 14, 2016, forming the Independent Citizens' Bond Oversight Committee.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS:

None. The District is in full compliance and has properly expended the taxpayers' money on authorized construction projects.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

Move Approval of Resolution 2023/24-01 Affirming the Santa Clarita Community College District's Compliance with the Requirements as Stated in the Law (Section 15278-15282) and determined by the Independent Citizens' Bond Oversight Committee at this meeting.

Submitted by:	Approved for submission to Independent
	Citizens' Bond Oversight Committee:
	Dr. Dianne J. Van Hools
Dianne G. Van Hook, Ed. D.	VII. polanores. van 11000
Recommended by:	Dianne G. Van Hook, Ed. D.
	Chancellor

SANTA CLARITA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT COLLEGE OF THE CANYONS

ITEM TITLE: Approval of Resolution 2023/24-01

MEETING DATE: 01/10/24

SANTA CLARITA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT INDEPENDENT CITIZENS' BOND OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE Resolution 2023/24-01

Finding the Santa Clarita Community College District in Compliance With the Requirements of the Law (Section 15278-15282)

WHEREAS, The Independent Citizens' Bond Oversight Committee has actively reviewed and reported on the expenditure of taxpayers' Measure "E" revenues; and

WHEREAS, The Independent Citizens' Bond Oversight Committee has advised the public as to the District's compliance with Article XIIIA, Section 1(b)(3); and

WHEREAS, The Independent Citizens' Bond Oversight Committee has provided oversight for ensuring that bond revenues are expended only for the purposes described in Article XIIIA, Section 1(b)(3) by receiving and reviewing as follows:

- ✓ Performance and Financial Audits;
- ✓ Records of public notice, i.e., agenda postings;
- ✓ Website pages (<u>www.canyons.edu/administration/committees/bondoversight/</u>); and
- √ Newspaper articles pertaining to bond expenditures and Committee activities; and

WHEREAS, The Independent Citizens' Bond Oversight Committee has issued regular reports on the results of activities; and

THEREFORE, Be it Resolved that the Santa Clarita Community College District Independent Citizens' Bond Oversight Committee finds the Santa Clarita Community College District in compliance with Article XIIIA, Section 1(b)(3).

Passed and adopted by the Santa Clarita Community College District Independent Citizens' Bond Oversight Committee this 10th day of January, 2024 by the following vote:

Ayes: Nays:	Abstain: Absent:	
	_	
Fred Arnold, Chair,		
Santa Clarita Community College District		
Independent Citizens' Bond Oversight Committee		